immaterial to the consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013. There is no impact to total operating expenses, net
loss or net loss per share, or the consolidated balance sheets or statements of comprehensive loss, cash flows or stockholders’ equity (deficit).

While these immaterial classification changes could have been reflected prospectively, we elected to revise our consolidated statements of operations
in order to provide greater comparability of operating expense line items across

69

Table of Contents

each year presented. Therefore, we have revised the previously reported operating expense line items within the consolidated statements of operations for the
years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 to reflect the classification of incentive compensation expense and stock-based compensation expense in the
consolidated statements of operations in the same operating expense line items as the base cash compensation paid to the underlying employees.

Following are the line items from our consolidated statements of operations illustrating the effect of these immaterial revisions (in thousands):

   Year Ended December 31, 2014
   Revisions

   As Reported

Incentive
Compensation

Expense

Stock-Based
Compensation

Expense   As Revised
Operating expenses:

Cost of service revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   $ 169,935   $ 2,020   $ 673   $ 172,628
Cost of equipment revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   39,525   167   31   39,723
Engineering, design and development   65,120   2,730   1,669   69,519
Sales and marketing   38,625   1,864   1,618   42,107
General and administrative   81,504   (6,781)   (3,991)   70,732
Depreciation and amortization   64,451   —   —   64,451

Total operating expenses   $ 459,160   $ —   $ —   $ 459,160

   Year Ended December 31, 2013
   Revisions

   As Reported

Incentive
Compensation

Expense

Stock-Based
Compensation

Expense   As Revised
Operating expenses:

Cost of service revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   $ 132,259   $ 2,422   $ 351   $ 135,032
Cost of equipment revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   35,739   213   4   35,956
Engineering, design and development   49,687   3,406   654   53,747
Sales and marketing   30,597   2,939   969   34,505
General and administrative   69,000   (8,980)   (1,978)   58,042
Depreciation and amortization   55,509   —   —   55,509

Total operating expenses   $ 372,791   $ —   $ —   $ 372,791

70

Table of Contents

Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

Revenue:

Revenue by segment and percent change for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 were as follows (in thousands, except for percent change):

   For the Years
Ended December 31,

  % Change
   2015 over

2014   2015   2014
Service Revenue:

CA-NA   $308,360   $248,625   24.0%
BA   100,052   71,993   39.0%
CA-ROW   11,563   2,129   443.1%

Total Service Revenue   $419,975   $322,747   30.1%

[…]

immaterial to the consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013. There is no impact to total operating expenses, net
loss or net loss per share, or the consolidated balance sheets or statements of comprehensive loss, cash flows or stockholders’ equity (deficit).

104

Table of Contents

While these immaterial classification changes could have been reflected prospectively, we elected to revise our consolidated statements of operations
in order to provide greater comparability of operating expense line items across each year presented. Therefore, we have revised the previously reported
operating expense line items within the consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 to reflect the classification of
incentive compensation expense and stock-based compensation expense in the consolidated statements of operations in the same operating expense line
items as the base cash compensation paid to the underlying employees.

Following are the line items from our consolidated statements of operations illustrating the effect of these immaterial revisions (in thousands):

  Year Ended December 31, 2014
   Revisions

  As Reported

Incentive
Compensation

Expense

Stock-Based
Compensation

Expense   As Revised
Operating expenses:

Cost of service revenue (exclusive of items shown below)  $ 169,935   $ 2,020   $ 673   $172,628
Cost of equipment revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   39,525   167   31   39,723
Engineering, design and development   65,120   2,730   1,669   69,519
Sales and marketing   38,625   1,864   1,618   42,107
General and administrative   81,504   (6,781)   (3,991)   70,732
Depreciation and amortization   64,451   —   —   64,451

Total operating expenses  $ 459,160   $ —   $ —   $459,160

  Year Ended December 31, 2013
   Revisions

  As Reported

Incentive
Compensation

Expense

Stock-Based
Compensation

Expense   As Revised
Operating expenses:

Cost of service revenue (exclusive of items shown below)  $ 132,259   $ 2,422   $ 351   $135,032
Cost of equipment revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   35,739   213   4   35,956
Engineering, design and development   49,687   3,406   654   53,747
Sales and marketing   30,597   2,939   969   34,505
General and administrative   69,000   (8,980)   (1,978)   58,042
Depreciation and amortization   55,509   —   —   55,509

Total operating expenses  $ 372,791   $ —   $ —   $372,791

Reclassifications—In order to conform to the current year presentation, accrued interest for the 2014 and 2013 consolidated statements of cash flows
has been reclassified to be presented as a separate line item. Specifically, accrued interest of $7 thousand and $26 thousand for the years ended December 31,
2014 and 2013, respectively, had been included in accrued liabilities in our consolidated statements of cash flows. Additionally, Canadian ATG License
Payments of $118 thousand and $126 thousand for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively, had been stated separately but now are